To mitigate

impacts of the Project on fire and public safety, the Tribe shall make the
following non-recurring contributions set forth in this Section 2. 3. 

2. 3. 1 The Tribe shall make a non-recurring cash contribution to the City of three
million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($ 3, 750,000) to develop and
construct a new public safety building west of Highway 101 within the
City ( the " Public Safety Building"). The above -referenced contribution

shall be made in eight ( 8) successive, quarterly installments of equal
amounts commencing on the first business day of the seventh ( 7th)

[...]

AFTER OPENING. In order to mitigate potential impacts which are attributable, in

whole or part, to the Project, which have not been identified as of the date of this

MOU, the Tribe shall make a non-recurring cash contribution to the City of up to
a maximum of four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($ 450,000) to be used by the
City, on an as needed basis, to signalize or improve rights of way, plan for or
construct rights of way, or to otherwise mitigate traffic impacts of the Project

Traffic Improvements"). Any Traffic Improvement shall be mutually agreed

[...]

Improvements Reimbursement the City receives from the State Gaming
Agency. 

C. REIMBURSEMENT FOR WILFRED AVENUE MAINTENANCE. To

reimburse the Tribe for the payments to the City which mitigate the costs
associated with the maintenance of Wilfred Avenue which costs are

initially two hundred eighty eight thousand two hundred fourteen dollars
288, 214) per amlum and are required to be made pursuant to Section

6. 6. 2 of the Wilfred Avenue JEPA (" Wilfred Maintenance

Reimbursement"), the City shall reimburse the Tribe any Wilfred
Maintenance Reimbursement the City receives from the State Gaming
Agency,

[...]

signal for the Rancho Verde Mobile Home Park, and relocation of the repeater

system from the fonner Cusher' s Stadium to the existing public safety building
City Mitigation Payments"). It is agreed that the NET Payments minus the

City Mitigation Payments equals two million four hundred nine thousand seven
hundred forty five dollars ($ 2, 409,745) (" Deduction Amount"). The Deduction

Amount shall be deducted from the contributions due to the City under Section
4.2. 1 of this MOU in twelve ( 12) equal, successive quarterly installments
commencing on the first business day of the third ( 3rd) Quarter after the Opening